

Privacy Policy

This is the privacy policy ("Policy") of World Rowing, Maison du Sport International, Av. de Rhodanie 54, 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland, ("World Rowing", "we", "us", "our"). World Rowing is the data controller for the purpose of this Policy.

This privacy policy describes how we use the information, which we collect on our **rowingtwo.sportresult.com** web application (the "web application").

The Policy currently in place dates from 01 Jan 2022

OUR COMMITMENT TO PRIVACY

We may obtain information about you when you use the web application. We are committed to protecting your privacy during your visits to the web application and recognise our responsibility to keep the information you provide to us confidential at all times.

WHAT INFORMATION WE COLLECT

We collect personal data that you provide to us, such as, but not limited to, by filling out a contact form, registering for an account, making sport data entries, uploading documents using interactive features. Such personal data may consist of:

- contact information (such as names, email addresses, Date of birth, gender, Identity documents, nationality),
- account data,
- restricted/impaired documents of Para athletes,
- information we may obtain from our third-party service providers and
- such other information as you may have provided us with from time to time.

We collect metadata, for example details of your visits to the web application, such as server-side and application side logging data and user-related settings, which we monitor and store to interact with the web application.

We use your information to for sports data, entry and accreditation purposes. It is not our practice to disclose your personal information to any other parties or for any other reason, other than as set out in this Policy, without your prior consent.

HOW WE USE YOUR INFORMATION

We use your information to for sports data, entry and accreditation purposes. It is not our practice to disclose your personal information to any other parties or for any other reason, other than as set out in this Policy, without your prior consent. We may use your personal data for the following general purposes



- Help promote & develop the sport of rowing
- Use data to improve our services as it relates to the sport
- Generate statistics for fan engagement
- Answer your queries

We may disclose your personal data to the following recipients or categories of recipients acting on our behalf and/or as partners (processors), limited to the purpose of the execution of their obligations, which are contractually bound to adhere to an adequate level of data protection when processing your personal data: Timing services provider, Television and live streaming services provider and Organising Committees of World Rowing, European Rowing and multisport events. To clarify, we will not disclose any personal Data to third parties unless authorized to do so legally or through your consent.

CONSENT

By using our web application, you consent to collection and use of any information, you provide to us by World Rowing for the purposes described above. If we amend our privacy policy, any changes will be published on this web application.

DURATION OF THE PROCESSING

We process your personal data until you withdraw your consent for future processing or delete your account with us.

YOUR RIGHTS

If at any time, you wish

- to update the information, which we hold about you,
- to withdraw your consent or
- to exercise your rights of specific data protection please contact us (<u>databases@worldrowing.com</u>) and we will update and/or remove your details as soon as reasonably possible.

You also have the right to lodge a complaint with World Rowing at info@worldrowing.com

AMENDMENTS

We may modify, amend or replace this privacy policy from time to time at our sole discretion. If we do so then we will use our reasonably endeavors to post notice of such changes on the web application.



SECURITY

We take all appropriate steps to protect your information both online and offline. If you would like information on our security procedures please contact us using the details that are listed on Contact us section of this Policy.

CONTACT US

You can email World Rowing at databases@worldrowing.com